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Table Al: Audience-based indicators for news media performance of 42 German news brands

Type of medium Reach and Structure Motivation (means) Trust (means) Perceived functions of news media (means)
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (8) (9) (13)
1 7 1 11 12 1
. Specifi- (1) 18-24 | 65+ |Difference| Mean |Frequency ) Interest |in media| . (10) . (11) (12) Rele- (14) (15) (16)
Medium . Total Interest . . in used | Difference| Watch- Imme-
cation (%) yrs. | yrs. (3)-(2) age of news in news in in media | (10)-(9) do vance of| Tone diac Depth

News medium ? (%) (%) (%) (inyrs.) use politics | general g topics ¥
Total 48,3 6,73 2,89 2,48 3,22 3,53 0,31 3,12 3,35 2,87 3,66 3,39
ARD Tagesschau TV Public 48,2 | 29,7 | 72,0 42,2 53,3 6,95 3,10 2,75 3,41 3,70 0,29 3,27 3,48 2,88 3,83 3,49
ZDF heute TV Public 30,7 | 11,9 | 54,2 42,3 55,0 7,06 3,19 2,88 3,46 3,68 0,22 3,31 3,51 2,86 3,81 3,53
ARD TV Public 28,7 | 10,9 | 52,6 41,8 55,4 7,07 3,22 2,93 3,42 3,69 0,27 3,29 3,54 2,91 3,86 3,58
Tagesthemen
ZDF heute .
journal TV Public 28,5 | 15,8 | 48,1 32,4 55,4 7,08 3,21 2,91 3,45 3,70 0,25 3,29 3,56 2,87 3,80 3,52
RTL aktuell TV Private 29,2 | 20,1 | 31,7 11,6 49,8 6,78 2,97 2,40 3,34 3,51 0,17 3,21 3,36 2,95 3,73 3,47
SAT.1 . TV Private 15,1 | 10,3 | 14,0 3,7 50,2 6,76 2,95 2,35 3,28 3,48 0,20 3,10 3,32 2,88 3,66 3,39
Nachrichten
ProSieben TV | Private | 76 | 98 | 19 | 79 | 409 | 669 | 29 | 244 | 315 | 345 | 030 | 318 | 329 | 288 | 372 | 347
Newstime
n-tv TV c::laer\ll‘rlfel 20,3 8,2 25,2 17,0 51,9 7,11 3,21 2,87 3,31 3,55 0,24 3,14 3,52 2,86 3,68 3,44
N24 TV C:ae:\;zl 19,0 8,7 22,1 13,4 50,3 7,08 3,16 2,82 3,33 3,56 0,23 3,24 3,50 2,89 3,72 3,50
Publicservice | o io | public | 21,4 | 185 | 240 | 55 51,3 | 720 | 315 | 28 | 337 | 369 | 032 | 320 | 358 | 292 | 380 | 351
radio (general)
WDR aktuell Radio Public 8,7 4,9 12,7 7,8 54,0 7,00 3,09 2,71 3,27 3,59 0,32 3,18 3,35 2,77 3,66 3,43
Fgr;]a:falr;dm Radio | Private | 163 | 141 | 150 | 09 49,4 | 701 | 301 | 260 | 329 | 356 | 027 | 311 | 355 | 2,8 |3,78| 344
BILD / Bild am print | Natonal a0 21 | 106 | 35 49,9 6,82 302 | 253 | 3,23 | 346 0,23 323 | 333 | 2,89 |370| 347
Sonntag tabloid
Suddeutsche print | Natonal oo o | 53 2,3 44,7 6,97 333 | 306 | 319 | 351 0,32 3,13 | 320 | 2,72 | 367 | 338
Zeitung (SZ) newspaper




Type of medium Reach and Structure Motivation (means) Trust (means) Perceived functions of news media (means)
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (8) (9) (13)
. Specifi- (1) 18-24 | 65+ |Difference| Mean |Frequency ) Interest |in media| . (10) . (11) (12) Rele- (14) (15) (16)
Medium . Total Interest . . in used | Difference| Watch- Imme-
cation (%) yrs. yrs. (3)-(2) age of news in news in in media | (10)-(9) do vance of| Tone diac Depth
News medium ’ (%) (%) (%) (inyrs.) use politics | general g topics ¥
Frankfurter National
Allgemeine Print 4,2 7,1 3,4 -3,6 42,6 6,98 3,30 3,01 3,19 3,51 0,31 3,12 3,37 2,91 3,75 3,35
. newspaper
Zeitung (FAZ)
. National
Welt Print 3,1 2,7 3,4 0,7 46,5 7,20 3,37 3,14 2,90 3,30 0,40 2,93 3,36 2,85 3,60 3,34
newspaper
. National
Handelsblatt Print 2,5 1,6 2,2 0,6 43,1 7,39 3,17 3,16 2,88 3,21 0,33 2,87 3,26 2,87 3,49 3,28
newspaper
Tageszeitung print | Natomal 1ol 35 ] g 1,4 46,2 7,07 324 | 315 | 338 | 3,50 0,13 3,18 | 3,53 | 2,79 | 3,87 | 3,79
(taz) newspaper
Regional Regional
newspapers Print g 33,8 | 16,3 | 47,0 30,7 54,1 6,96 3,07 2,66 3,41 3,68 0,27 3,21 3,45 2,91 3,78 3,47
newspapers
(general)
L . Regional
Rheinische Post Print 2,3 1,6 4,0 2,4 50,0 6,83 2,85 2,68 3,14 3,35 0,21 3,08 3,11 2,71 3,74 3,51
newspaper
Focus Print Magazine 7,7 5,4 8,4 3,0 49,2 6,99 3,28 2,93 3,27 3,51 0,23 3,25 3,26 2,74 3,82 3,57
Spiegel Print Magazine 9,1 12,0 | 11,2 -0,7 48,1 7,06 3,25 3,01 3,33 3,62 0,29 3,22 3,41 2,74 3,81 3,54
Stern Print Magazine 7,4 8,7 8,4 -0,3 47,2 6,83 3,25 2,96 3,30 3,54 0,25 3,31 3,39 2,85 3,75 3,50
ZEIT Print Magazine 4,9 7,1 3,4 -3,6 44,0 7,06 3,20 2,98 3,02 3,52 0,50 3,08 3,31 2,72 3,67 3,43
tagesschau.de Online Public TV 12,8 | 15,2 | 15,9 0,7 48,9 7,26 3,29 3,04 3,26 3,68 0,42 3,20 3,54 2,99 3,82 3,49
heute.de Online Public TV 7,1 7,6 9,6 2,0 50,4 7,39 3,48 3,25 3,43 3,82 0,39 3,46 3,58 2,83 3,78 3,71
rtl.de Online | Private TV 4,7 6,5 2,8 -3,7 44,7 6,81 3,12 2,74 3,46 3,58 0,13 3,34 3,28 2,92 3,82 3,46
Satl.de Online | Private TV 2,9 0,5 2,2 1,6 47,3 7,06 3,28 2,76 3,66 3,81 0,16 3,35 3,11 3,09 3,75 3,37
TV
n-tv.de Online cha”ner:’:’; 116 | 103 | 128 | 24 49,0 7,29 331 | 298 | 331 | 3,63 0,31 334 | 333 | 2,8 |385] 353
. TV news
n24.de Online channel 9,5 4,3 8,1 3,8 48,6 7,11 3,28 2,93 3,11 3,34 0,23 3,19 3,35 2,95 3,66 3,39
bild.de Online | Newspaper | 13,3 | 13,0 | 11,8 -1,2 47,2 7,25 3,18 2,68 3,25 3,45 0,20 3,19 3,41 2,84 3,67 3,36
Sueddeutsche.de| Online | Newspaper | 9,0 15,8 4,0 -11,7 44,7 7,42 3,29 3,10 3,54 3,85 0,32 3,32 3,49 2,86 3,94 3,66
Welt Online Online | Newspaper | 8,9 12,5 7,5 -5,0 47,2 7,54 3,44 3,27 2,97 3,50 0,53 2,94 3,42 2,95 3,65 3,19
FAZ.NET Online | Newspaper | 5,4 12,5 2,5 -10,0 41,4 7,22 3,45 3,17 3,34 3,76 0,42 3,16 3,40 2,93 3,86 3,24
giﬂ:g'smatt Online | Newspaper | 43 | 54 | 43 | -11 | 468 | 743 | 348 | 341 | 321 | 352 | 031 | 304 | 342 | 303 [384| 338
Spiegel Online Online | Magazine 17,7 | 21,1 | 15,2 -5,9 46,7 7,40 3,33 3,07 3,41 3,71 0,30 3,18 3,53 2,87 3,93 3,57
Focus Online Online | Magazine 14,4 | 15,8 | 15,9 0,1 49,3 7,42 3,38 3,04 3,15 3,50 0,35 3,07 3,47 2,82 3,75 3,50
ZEIT Online Online | Magazine 8,3 19,6 4,4 -15,2 43,0 7,30 3,21 3,05 3,26 3,76 0,50 3,22 3,63 3,15 3,71 3,51




Type of medium Reach and Structure Motivation (means) Trust (means) Perceived functions of news media (means)
(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 8 9 13
. Specifi- (1) 18-24 | 65+ |Difference| Mean |Frequency ) Int(er)est in r(ne?dia . (10) . (11) (12) Fgele)- (14) (15) (16)
Medium . Total Interest . . in used | Difference| Watch- Imme-
. cation (%) yrs. yrs. (3)-(2) . age of news in news |_n_ in media | (10)-(9) dog van(:fe of| Tone diacy Depth

News medium (%) (%) (%) (inyrs.) use politics | general topics
stern.de Online | Magazine 6,9 6,0 6,9 0,9 48,3 7,29 3,30 2,89 3,44 3,74 0,30 3,63 3,47 2,73 3,99 3,76
t-online.de Online Platform 14,6 8,2 18,7 10,5 52,8 7,07 3,12 2,76 3,30 3,53 0,23 3,17 3,42 2,92 3,69 3,42
web.de Online Platform 13,2 6,0 13,0 7,1 50,2 6,83 3,08 2,65 3,34 3,64 0,29 3,25 3,45 2,91 3,88 3,52
gmx.de Online Platform 12,1 6,5 10,6 4,1 49,1 6,98 2,97 2,50 3,20 3,51 0,31 3,18 3,32 2,79 3,68 3,35

Data base: Reuters Institute Digital News Survey 2019, German sample (n=2,022)
(1)/(2)/(3): Reach is defined as the percentage of people who said they have used the brand for news within the last week.

(6): “Typically, how often do you access news? By news we mean national, international, regional/local news and other topical events accessed via any platform (radio, TV, newspaper or
online). 9=More than 10 times a day, 8=Between 6 and 10 times a day, 7=Between 2 and 5 times a day, 6=Once a day, 5=4-6 days a week, 4=2-3 days a week, 3=Once a week, 2=Less often than
once a week, 1=Less often than once a month, 0=Never, 998=Don't know.”

(7): “How interested, if at all, would you say you are in news? 4=Extremely interested, 3=Very interested, 2=Somewhat interested, 1=Not very interested, 0=Not at all interested, 998=Don’t
know.”

(8): “How interested, if at all, would you say you are in politics? 4=Extremely interested, 3=Very interested, 2=Somewhat interested, 1=Not very interested, 0=Not at all interested, 998=Don’t
know.”

(9-10): “We are now going to ask you about trust in the news. First we will ask you about how much you trust the news as a whole within your country. Then we will ask you about how much
you trust the news that you choose to consume. Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements: (9) | think you can trust most news most of the time. (10) | think | can
trust most of the news | consume most of the time. 1=Strongly disagree, 2=Tend to disagree, 3=Neither agree nor disagree, 4=Tend to agree, 5=Strongly agree.”

(11): The calculation was run as follows: [trust in news that the person uses] — [trust in news in general]. Thus, higher positive values indicate a larger gap between the used media and media in
general; in some cases even negative values occurred, indicating that the respondents have more trust in news media in general than in the media they use.

(12-16): “We are now going to ask you whether you think the news media in your country is doing a good job or not. Please indicate your level of agreement with the following statements:
1=Strongly disagree, 2=Tend to disagree, 3=Neither agree nor disagree, 4=Tend to agree, 5=Strongly agree.”

(12) “The news media monitors and scrutinises powerful people and businesses.”

(13) “The topics chosen by the news media do not feel relevant to me.” (recoded, higher values indicate higher relevance of topics)

(14) “The news media often takes too negative view of events.” (recoded, higher values indicate higher satisfaction with the tone)

(15) “The news media keep me up to date about what’s going on.”

(16) “The news media helps me understand the news of the day.”




